
 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PARTS LIST 
 

When ordering parts, please advise the name and number of the part and the year  
of production of the mower. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F
ig

. 1
1.

  C
O

M
P

LE
T

E
  M

A
IN

  D
R

IV
E

 



 
21 

    Notes  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bondioli & Pavesi 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LFMR S.A 

Number of pcs 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

Plant part number 

 CM 00250/A 
 MTA 145V 
 MT 174V 
 MT 301V 
 MT 362 
 MT 365V 
 MTA 366 
 MTA 367 
 NP 0381 
 MTA 0375 
 MT 376V 
 NP 0291 
 ND 1106V 
 ND 2006V 
 ND 2092V 
 ND 3109V 
  ND 4006V 
 ND 5027 
 ND 7003/A 
 NP 0346 
 C-50220 
 PZ 72V 
 PZ 327 
 TH 79(20) 
 CM 252/A 
 CM 250/A 
 CM 251/A 
 CMA 253 
 CM 254/A 
 NP 0156 
 NP 0157 
 NP 0158 
 ND 1063V 
 ND 2091V 

Name of part or assembly 

 Complete pulley 
 Tightening pin 
 Nut M30x1,5  H=12 
 Lock-washer 
 Indicator 
 Plate 
 Driving shaft 
 Distance sleeve 
 Housing 
 Bearing casing 
 Mandrel 
 Round washer 8,5-Fe/ZN9cC 
 Bolt M6x55-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut M16-8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M6-8-A-Fe/ZN8cC 
 Washer ZM K15-Fe/Zn9cC 
 Cotter pin S-Zn 4x32 
 Ball bearing 6207-2RS 
 Parallel key AB 8x7x45 
 Set of  V-belts 4SPA 2800 
 Jointed PTO drive shaft  
 Spring ring  
 Spring 
 Washer 2,0x35,2x43 
 Washer 
 Pulley 
 Hub 
 Pawl 
 Spring 
 Ball bearing 6011 2RS 
 Spring mounting ring W90 
 Spring mounting ring  Z55 
 Bolt M8x16-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M8-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 

Ord. �  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 



 
22 

      

Fig. 12.  COMPLETE  INTERMEDIATE  FRAME 



 
23 

 Notes  

 

Number of pcs 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
3 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
4 
4 

Plant part number 

 BP 431V 
 GT 03 
 GT 92V 
 KR 075 
 KR 76 
 LD 40 
 KR 77 
 KR 79 
 MT 97V 
 MT 00122 
 MT 0123 
 ST 13 
 MT 166V 
 MT 0168 
 MTA 0175 
 MT 0485 
 MT 0486 
 MT 487V 
 ND 1009V 
 ND 1123V 
 ND 1303V 
 ND 1438V 
 ND 1439V 
 ND 2084V 
 ND 2085V 
 ND 2091V 
 ND 3001V 
 ND 4006V 
 ND 4066V 
 ND 9004V 
 NP 0297V 
 PZ 50V 
 PZ 327 
 ND 9813V 
 NP 0236V 

Name of part or assembly 

 Washer 
 Intermediate frame 
 Sleeve 
 Complete shield 
 Shield 
 Hinge 
 Holder 
 Holder 
 Mandrel 16h11x65x58 
 Complete lock 
 Lock 
 Flat bar 
 Mandrel 
 Transport rod 
 Support 
 Complete support 
 Complete support. 
 Distance  sleeve 
 Bolt M10x30-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M8x70-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M12x200-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M16x35-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M16x60-10.9-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M10-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M12-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M8-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Washer K 17-Fe/Zn9cC 
 Cotter pin S-Zn 4x32 
 Cotter pin S-Zn 8x50 
 Grease nipple M6 
 Round washer  10,5-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Stopper 
 Spring 
 Grease nipple M8x1x180 
 Bolt M10x20-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 

Ord. �  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 



 
24 

Fig. 13.  THREE-POINT FRAME ASSEMBLY 



 
25 

 Notes  

 

Number of pcs 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

Plant part number 

 MT 90V 
 GT 30 
 KR 0450 
 GT 45 
 KR 0220 
 GT 0212 
 KR 0420 
 GT 0245V 
 HK 0028V 
 KR 0210 
 MT 84V 
 MT 85V 
 MT 089 
 ND 1244V 
 MT 100V 
 MT 0118 
 MT 138V 
 MT 141V 
 ND 1184V 
 ND 1003V 
 KR 00450 
 ND 2084V 
 ND 2090V 
 ND 3001V 
 ND 4006V 
 ND 4009V 
 MT 97V 
 ND 8002V 
 ND 9004V 
 ND 9031V 
 PZ 25V 
 PZ 51 
 GT 317 

Name of part or assembly 

 Pin 
 Flat bar 
 Complete flat bar 
 Distance sleeve 
 Three-point frame 
 Hinged assembly 
 Complete rod 
 Complete pin 
 Complete mandrel 
 Cap 
 Washer 
 Distance sleeve 
 Swinging clamp  
 Bolt M16x90-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Pin 
 Complete lever 
 Sleeve 
 Washer 3x60,5x76 
 Bolt M10x90-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M10x80-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Lever assembly 
 Nut P M10-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M16-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Washer K 17-Fe/Zn9cC 
 Cotter pin S-Zn 4x32 
 Cotter pin S-Zn 5x60 
 Mandrel 16h11x65x58 
 Mounting ring Z60 
 Grease nipple M6 
 Pin A 11x45-Fe/Zn12cC 
 Plug 
 Spring 
 Plate 

Ord. �  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 



 
26 

Fig. 14.  COMPLETE  MAIN  FRAME 



 
27 

 
Notes  

 

Number of pcs 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
- 
1 
- 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
- 
3 
4 
15 
15 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
4 

Plant part number 

 CH 17 
 KR 16 
 CH 180V 
 CM46 
 KR 20 
 GT 98 
 GT 99 
 KR 67 
 KR 0020 
 TC 94 
 KR 33 
 KR 0100 
 MT 5 
 MT 28 
 MT 45 
 MT 0062 
 MT 63(10) 
 MT 0063 
 MT 165 
 MT 170 
 MT 174V 
 MT 301V 
 MT 310(10) 
 MT 00310 
 MT 337 
 ND 9305/A 
 NP.  0236V 
 ND 2084V 
 ND 9905 
 NP 0155 
 ND 4007V 
 ND 5004 
 ND 5008 
 ND 5029 
 ND 6015 
 ND 7002 
 ND 7004 
 PZ 58V 
 PZ 48V 
 ND 6304 

Name of part or assembly 

 Distance sleeve 
 Washer 
 Nut M30x1,5 
 Plug 
 Cover  
 Shaft 
 Distance sleeve 
 Pulley 
 Complete cover 
 Bevel gear 
 Rating plate 
 Main frame 
 Nut 
 Plug 
 Driving shaft 
 Set of distance washers 
 Washer 1,0x50x61,8 
 Set of distance washers 
 Ring 
 Distance sleeve 
 Nut M30x1,5  H=12 
 Lock-washer 
 Washer 1,0x30,2x38 
 Set of distance washers 
 Bevel gear 
 Rivet 2x8 Al. B 
 Bolt M10x20-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M10-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Sealing tape 20x4 
 Steel wire 1,2 gca-II-Na 
 Cotter pin S-Zn 5x32 
 Ball bearing 6206 
 Ball bearing 6305 
 Two-row ball bearing 4206 
 Packing-ring A 45x62x7 
 Key A 8x7x35 
 Key A 8x7x55 
 Spring ring 
 Spring ring 
 Packing-ring A 68x4 

Ord. �  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 



 
28 

Fig. 15.  DRUMS ASSEMBLY 



 
29 

 
Notes  

 

Number of pcs 

1 
2 
2 

6+6 
2 
2 
6 
2 
2 
2 
- 
- 
4 
4 
6 
2 
12 
8 
8 
8 
2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
6 
2 
2 
4 
6 
12 
12 
12 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

Plant part number 

 CM 059 
 KR 0700 
 KR 060 
 CMA 120 
 KR 063 
 GT 64 
 GT 71V 
 KR 500 
 GT 84 
 GT 331 
 MT 0062 
 MT 0063 
 MT 0071 
 MT 71V 
 KR 660 
  GT 83 
 ND 1072V 
 ND 1013V 
 ND 2003V 
 ND 3101V 
 ND 5034 
 ND 5093 
 ND 5035 
 ND 5009 
 ND 6002 
 ND 6025 
 ND 7001 
 ND 7004 
 ND 8003 
 KR 065 
 ND 3105V 
 NP 0302V 
 ND 2085V 
 MT 179R 
 GT 103 
 ND 8011 
 TH 78(20) 
 MT 34V 
 MT 62(15) 
 AH 00132 
 ND 8089 

Name of part or assembly 

 Cutting knife spanner 
 Sliding plate 
 Complete drum 
 Cutting knife 
 Drum hub 
 Bevel gear 
 Lock screw 
 Vertical roller 
 Distance sleeve 
 Hub  
 Set of distance washers 
 Set of distance washers 
 Complete transport  strip 
 Transport strip 
 Washer 
 Ring 
 Bolt M12x25-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M6x16-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut M6-8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Washer 6-Fe/Zn9Cc 
 Ball bearing 51109 CX22 
 Ball bearing 6208-2RS CX22 
 Ball bearing 6210-2RS C3 
 Ball bearing 6305-2RS 
 Packing-ring A 40x62x10 
 Parking-ring 50,08x2,62 
 Parallel key A 8x7x30 
 Parallel key A 8x7x55 
 Spring mounting ring W 62 
 Complete knife holder 
 Washer 12-Fe/Zn9cC 
 Bolt P M12x25-8.8-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M12-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut M25x1,5 
 Distance ring 
 Spring mounting ring Z 50x2 
 Distance washer 
 Toothed washer 
 Washer 1,5x25,2x33 
 Washer 
 Spring mounting ring Z 40x2,5 

Ord. �  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 



 
30 

Fig. 16.  COMPLETE  HOUSING 



 
31 

 Notes  

 

Number of pcs 

1 
1 
2 
- 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
5 
8 
8 
1 
1 
7 
7 
21 
8 
4 
35 
40 
14 
1 
3 
1 
 
 

Plant part number 

 KR 9 
 KR 90 
 KR 92 
 KR 009 
  KR 91 
 KR 930 
 KR 0094 
 KR 95 
 KR 0960-1 
 KR 0970-1 
 KR 099 
 NP 0297V 
 NP 0308V 
  NP 0307V 
 NP 0306V 
 ND 1009V 
 NP 0305V 
 ND 1019V 
 ND 1171V 
 ND 1099V 
 NP 0304V 
 ND 2092V 
 NP 0309V 
 ND 2084V 
 KR 094 
 PZ 101V 
 KR 940 
  
  

Name of part or assembly 

 Front shield 
 Back shield 
 Bracket 
 Complete shield 
 Side shield 
 Apron 
 Complete side apron 
 Corner 
 Complete back bow 
 Complete front bow 
 Complete bracket 
 Round washer 10,5-Fe/Zn9cC 
 Nut M6-8-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt N-F M6x12-8.8-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M10x50-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M10x30-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M6x16-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M6x30-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M6x12-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt M10x40-8.8-B-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bolt P M10x30-8.8-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Nut P M6-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Round washer 6,5-Fe/Zn9cC 
 Nut P M10-8-A-Fe/Zn8cC 
 Bracket 
 Bow 
 Side apron 
  

Ord. �  

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
 



 32 

 
NOTES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


